
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Michael White, Chairman of Residents' 
and Environmental Services Policy 
Overview Committee (Chairman) 
David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynne Allen 
Teji Barnes 
Mohinder Birah 
Peter Davis 
Patricia Jackson 
Kuldeep Lakhmana (Labour Lead) 
Carol Melvin 
 
 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 25 MARCH 
2015 
 

 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 17 March 2015 

 Contact: Ainsley Gilbert 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: agilbert@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=114&Year=0  

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Reporting and filming of meetings 
 
Residents and the media are welcomed to report the proceedings of the public part
[...]
• Environmental Health, Air & Noise Quality 

• Local impacts of Heathrow expansion  

• Local impacts of High Speed Rail  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

 
 

4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2015 1 - 4 
 

5 The Cleaning and Maintenance Schedule for Hillingdon's Footpaths 
and Bridleways - Draft Final Report 

5 - 14 
 

6 Update on Fly Tipping in the Borough and the use of CCTV as a 
method of surveillance 

15 - 18 
 

7 Update on Roadside Memorials Policy 19 - 24 
 

8 Forward Plan 25 - 28 
 

9 Work Programme  29 - 30 

Members are asked to suggest any topics they may wish to see reviewed in the 2015-
16 Municipal Year. Any topics will only be taken forward with the agreement of the 
committee's membership following the Annual Meeting of Council on 14 May 2015.  
 

 



Minutes 

 

 

RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
25 February 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Michael White (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Lynne Allen, 
Teji Barnes, Mohinder Birah, Peter Davis, Patricia Jackson, Kuldeep Lakhmana 
(Labour Lead) and Carol Melvin  
 
Witnesses Present: 
Andrew Riley (Northwood Hills Residents Association and Bridleway User) 
Colin Acreman and Malcolm Trudgeon (Hillingdon Ramblers) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic Services Manager), Paul Richards (Head of Green 
Spaces, Sport and Culture), Stuart Coleman (Bereavement Services Manager), John 
Fern (Service Manager - Street Environment), Ainsley Gilbert (Democratic Services 
Officer) and Colin Russell (Waste Division Manager) 
 

41. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

42. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That all items of business be considered in public. 
 

43. REVIEW OF THE CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE FOR 
HILLINGDON'S FOOTPATHS AND BRIDLEWAYS  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Mr Andrew Riley, Chairman of Northwood Hills Residents Association, and a regular 
bridleway user, gave a short presentation. During this he detailed the history of the 
Hillingdon Equestrian Advisory Committee (HEAC). He also highlighted the good work 
of HEAC undertaken with the Council which included the installation of a Pegasus 
Crossing on Ducks Hill Road in 2011. He noted that HEAC had undertaken a number 
of surveys and, at the time of the last survey in 2004, there had been 3,000 horses kept 
in the Borough, and and even greaternumber of riders. Mr Riley expressed concern 
about both the lack of support currently given to the organisation by the Borough and 
the amount of money allocated to maintaining and improving bridleways. 
 
In response to questions, Mr Riley explained that the condition of bridleways was 
generally good, but that the experience was variable. He noted that there were 
problems with mud in some areas, which could cause horses to lose their shoes, and 
said that there were also issues with the cutting back of vegetation, which could be 
dangerous for riders. In addition, litter caused a particular problem around Ruislip Lido, 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



  

owing to the numbers of visitors, and also around Haste Hill. However, Mr Riley 
believed that it was unrealistic to expect the entire network to be perfect all of the time. 
 
Mr Paul Richards accepted that the Council had not been proactive in dealing with 
bridleways in the 1990's.  However, since then, the Council had invested both ti
[...]
 Committee felt that it would 
be inappropriate to ask these groups to carry out activities such as littler picking.  
 
The Chairman thanked witnesses and officers for their contributions to the review. 
 
RESOLVED: That the evidence given by witnesses be noted, and used in the 
preparation of a final report. 
 

44. UPDATE ON THE ENFORCEMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS  (Agenda Item 
6) 
 

 Mr Stuart Coleman, Bereavement Services Manager, advised that the new cemetery 
regulations were working well. A new Gurkha section had been opened at the Cherry 
Lane Cemetery.  The regulations had been updated to reflect this, and new leaflets 
were being developed for distribution to funeral directors. Enforcement of the new 
regulations was taking place, and this had been helped by the maintenance team being 
run directly by the Council, as they reported potential breaches to the Bereavement 
Services team. Memorial Masons were now only allowed to work by permit, and this 
meant that their work was more closely supervised. A new type of column bearer had 
also been introduced which reduced weed growth. Memorial benches in the cemetery 
were now also planned by the Bereavement Services Team, in conjunction with 
families. 
 
With regard to the problem of oversized memorials being requested at West Drayton 
Cemetery, Mr Coleman informed Members that requests were being refused by 
officers, but warned that Councillors might get complaints from residents as a result of 
the strict enforcement of the policy.  A copy of the new guide being issued to funeral 
directors would be send to Councillors in order that they could advise residents 
appropriately. Mr Coleman confirmed that the pictures in the guide would be updated 
before it was printed  and that new signage had been installed giving opening times, as 
well as signs on the inside of gates for people who had been locked into a cemetery.  
 
It was noted that a new policy with regard to roadside memorials. It was agreed that a 
briefing on the policy be considered at the Committee's next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

45. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the forward plan be noted. 
 

Page 3



  

46. WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The Chairman explained that the Cabinet report in relation to the recent Street 
Champions review undertaken by the Committee had been withdrawn. An update on 
the matter would be considered at the next meeting.  
 
With regard to possible future review topics, the following issues were suggested: 

• fly-tipping;  

• legal highs; and  

•  the protection of war memorials. 
 
RESOLVED: That the committee work programme be noted. 
 

47. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JANUARY 2015  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2015.  It 
was agreed that the last sentence of the penultimate paragraph in minute number 33 
be deleted.   
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the deletion of the sentence in minute item 33 
between 'It was suggested' and 'percentage increase for non-residents.', the 
minutes of the meeting be agreed as accurate.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.35 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Ainsley Gilbert on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 4



Report of the Residents’ & Environmental 
Services Policy Overview Committee 2014/15 

Residents' and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee - 25 March 2015 
 
 

PART 1 - Members, Public & Press  Report Page 1 

 

 
The Cleaning and Maintenance 

Schedule for Hillingdon's 
Footpaths and Bridleways 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Members of the Committee 
 

Cllr Michael White (Chairman) 
Cllr David Yarrow (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Lynne Allen 
Cllr Teji Barnes 
Cllr Mohinder Birah 
Cllr Peter Davis 
Cllr Pat
[...]
llor Michael White 

Chairman of the Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee 

Page 7



 

Residents' and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee - 25 March 2015 
 
 

PART 1 - Members, Public & Press  Report Page 4 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee 
recommends that Cabinet: 
 

1) Endorse the positive witness feedback about the quality of the 

Borough's footpaths and bridleways, compared to other areas, along 

with how well the service is being delivered. 

 

2) Asks officers to formalise the monthly cleaning schedules of adopted 

footways. 

 

3) Agrees to the addition of a new category to the Onyx Customer 

Relations Management system for the recording of problems with 

rights of way, and permissive routes. 

 

4) Notes that a representative of the Hillingdon Equestrian Advisory 

Committee will be invited to attend the Yeading Valley Working Party. 

Page 8



 

Residents' and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee - 25 March 2015 
 
 

PART 1 - Members, Public & Press  Report Page 5 

OVERVIEW 
 

The London Borough of Hillingdon has an extensive network of footpaths and 
bridleways. There are 69 miles of statutory rights of way in the Borough, the vast majority 
of which are footpaths, as well as 25 miles of permitted bridleway. There are also 
promoted leisure routes, which have a combined length of over 120 miles. It would take 
over a week and a half to walk the whole footpath network, assuming that you were able 
to walk 20 miles a day. Responsibility for the cleaning and maintenance of footpaths and 
bridleways in the Borough is split between the Council and Landowners, depending on 
the type of route. Over the last few years the profile of cleaning and maintaining the 
Borough's footpaths and bridleways has reduced. As such the Committee was keen to 
review the effectiveness of the Council's current approach to cleaning and maintenance.  
 
Whilst the 
[...]
k. Members felt that the current volunteering scheme was good and did not feel that it 
would be appropriate to directly ask those who volunteered in other ways for the Council 
to also volunteer in this way. Members heard that there are many groups of volunteers 
spread across the Borough, and that the Yeading Valley Working Group looks at the 
work of many of these groups, identifying maintenance issues, including with Footpaths 
and Bridleways, as well as advising on conservation. The Hillingdon Equestrian Advisory 
Committee was keen to engage with the Council, and it is therefore recommended: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

4 
That officers invite a representative of the Hillingdon Equestrian 
Advisory Committee to attend the Yeading Valley Working Party. 

Page 12



 

Residents' and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee - 25 March 2015 
 
 

PART 1 - Members, Public & Press  Report Page 9 

 

BACKGROUND READING 
 
The following information is provided in order to signpost readers to useful contextual 
information to this review.  
 
Rights of Way & Permissive Routes Improvement Plan for Hillingdon 2011 – 2021 
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/media.jsp?mediaid=29326&filetype=pdf  

 
The Hillingdon Definitive Map and Statement 
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/article/27284/Public-Rights-of-Way 

 
Hillingdon Council Walking Webpage 
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/walking 

 
Hillingdon Council Bridleways Webpage 
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/article/6385/Bridleways  
 
Hillingdon Council Volunteering Practical Webpage 
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/article/26256/Volunteering-activities  

 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs Rights of Way Circular 1/09 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/rights-of-way-circular-1-09 

 
The scoping report, and more information on the witness session can be found in the 
papers for the meeting 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=114&MId=2093  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

Residents' and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee - 25 March 2015 
 
 

PART 1 - Members, Public & Press  Report Page 10 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 - TERMS OF REFERENCE 

1. To gain a comprehensive understanding of the arrangements currently in place 
with regard to the cleaning and maintenance of footpaths, bridleways, and 
alleyways in the Borough;  

2. To gather evidence in order to gain an understanding of the effectiveness of the 
current cleaning and maintenance arrangements;  

3. To identify any improvements that could be made to the current cleaning and 
maintenance arrangements whilst being mindful of resource restraints;  

4. To review the reporting process available to residents who have identified areas 
to be cleaned or maintained; and  

5. To identify alterative human resources that could be utilised on a routine basis to 
improve the cleanliness of footpaths (e.g. Street Champions, Neighbourhood 
Watch). 

 

 

APPENDIX 2 - LIST OF WITNESSES 
 

Malcolm Trudgeon 
& Colin Acreman 

Hillingdon Ramblers 

Andrew Riley Northwood Hills Residents' Association & Bridleway User 

Paul Richards Green Spaces, Sports, and Leisure Manager 

John Fern Service Manager - Street Scene and Traffic 

Colin Russell Waste Division Manager 

 

Page 14



Fly Tipping in the Borough and the use of CCTV 
as a method of surveillance 

 

 
Contact officer: Ed Shaylor/Colin Russell 

          Telephone: 01895 277532/556217 
REASON FOR ITEM 

 
The Committee requested an update on this matter at its meeting in June 2014. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Fly-tipping is the illegal dumping of rubbish or bulky items on land that is not licensed 
to receive it or not suitable to dispose of waste on. The principal legislation is the 
Environmental Protection Act s.33 (unauthorised deposit of waste) and s.59 
(unauthorised storage of waste). 
 
The council's street cleansing service receives about 4,500 requests per year to 
collect fly
[...]
 01895 250692 

Email: agilbert@hillingdon.gov.uk  
REASON FOR ITEM 

 
The Committee requested an update on the new Roadside Memorial Policy at its meeting 
on 25 February 2015. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1. The updated Roadside Memorials Policy was agreed by The Leader and Cabinet 

Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling on 27 February 2015. The policy 
is appended to this report. 
 

2.  Nigel Dicker has advised that the Council is in touch with the families connected to 
the memorials currently in situ, and that progress in implementing the new policy has 
been good. Each situation is different, however, and requires a different approach, 
within the policy framework.  

 
3. Noting the committee's request of 25 February 2015, officers advise that most contact 

about Roadside Memorials is through meetings and telephone calls, rather than 
letters, and so no template letter to grieving families has been produced. Further to 
the Committee's recommendation of 26 March 2014, consideration was given to 
including a paragraph on Roadside Memorials in the funeral procedures booklet. It is 
intended to include the following text in the new booklet, which is still being designed:  

 
'Roadside Memorials 
Roadside memorials can be difficult to manage. There are many ways to permanently 
memorialise an individual in a dignified manner, without the use of a roadside 
memorial, and the Council offers a range of options to residents through Breakspear  
Crematorium, which has extensive grounds and gardens of remembrance. Options 
include memorial rosebushes with name plaques, benches and ornamental shrubs 
and trees. Memorials in the grounds of the Crematorium are easier to look after and 
visit, and are in a more pleasant environment that allows quiet reflection and 
contemplation. 
  
However, the Council accepts that there may be a need to temporarily acknowledge 
a sudden death caused by a traffic accident, by marking an area of highway verge 
with an informal memori
[...]
s 
2. To make suggestions for future working practices and reviews.  

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

26 Jun 2014 
 
Venue: CR5 

Major Review 1 – agree potential review topic for first major review 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 

 

30 Jul 2014 
 
Venue: CR6 

Major Review 1 – consideration of scoping report 

Consideration of Budget Planning Report for Residents Services 2015/16 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 

 

25 Sep 2014 
 
Venue: CR5 

Major Review 1 – First witness session 

Report on road safety in areas surrounding schools - on hold following 
circulation of previous paper on same topic 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions  

 

16 Oct 2014 
 
Venue: CR5 
 

Major Review 1 – Second witness session 

Consideration of Byelaws for Parks 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions  

 

20 Nov 2014 
 
Venue: CR5 

Major Review 1 – Third witness session 

Review 2 – agree potential review topic for single meeting review 

Update on the Council's and other bodies' responses to flooding in the 
Borough 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 

Agenda Item 9

Page 29



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 25 March 2015 

 
 
 
 

 

25 Feb 2015 
 
Venue: CR5 

Review 2 - witness session 

Update on the enforcement on Cemetery Regulations 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions  

 

25 Mar 2015 
 
Venue: CR5 

Review 2 - consideration of draft final report 

Report on Fly tipping in the Borough and the use of CCTV as a method of 
surveillance 

Update on Roadside Memorials 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions  

 

29 Apr 2015 
 
Venue: CR4 

Consideration of topics for major reviews for the next Municipal Year 

Update on the Council's and other bodies' responses to flooding in the 
Borough 

Update on implementation of recommendations from past reviews 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 

 
*All Committee meetings will begin at 5.30 p.m. 
 
 

20 Jan 2015 
 
Venue: CR5 

Review 1 - consideration of draft final report 

Review 2 - consideration of scoping report on the cleaning of footpaths and 
Bridleways in the Borough 

Annual Safety at Sports Grounds Report 

Public Spaces Protection Orders 

Budget Report for consideration 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions  

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2015
	5 The Cleaning and Maintenance Schedule for Hillingdon's Footpaths and Bridleways - Draft Final Report
	6 Update on Fly Tipping in the Borough and the use of CCTV as a method of surveillance
	7 Update on Roadside Memorials Policy
	Roadside Memorials Policy

	8 Forward Plan
	2015 - 03 - 05 RESPOC

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
25 March 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Michael White (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Lynne Allen, 
Teji Barnes, Mohinder Birah, Peter Davis, Patricia Jackson, Kuldeep Lakhmana 
(Labour Lead) and Carol Melvin. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Bill Hickson, Colin Russell (Waste Division Manager) and Ed Shaylor (Residents 
Services - ASB & Investigations Team), Ainsley Gilbert (Democratic Services). 
 

48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

49. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

50. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 It was confirmed that all matters would be considered in part 1. 
 

51. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 FEBRUARY 2015  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 RESOLVED:  
That subject to a typographical correction in minute item 44, the minutes be agreed as 
an accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 
Councillor Allen asked whether the Footpaths and Bridleways budget to which Paul 
Richards had referred (minute item 43, paragraph 3) was the budget spent to date, or 
the annual budget. The clerk agreed to ask Mr Richards for clarification. 
 
Councillor Allen asked whether any progress had been made on taking the Street 
Champions report to Cabinet. The Chair explained that it was taking some time for the 
issue regarding data to be resolved, and so the report remained on hold.  
 

52. THE CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE FOR HILLINGDON'S 
FOOTPATHS AND BRIDLEWAYS - DRAFT FINAL REPORT  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Members discussed the report. They felt that Hillingdon Equestrian Advisory 



  

Committee ought to be given more support to hold meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That subject to the addition of 'and that officers will provide meeting rooms to HEAC as 
and when they consider it to be appropriate.' to the end of recommendation 4, the 
report be agreed, and recommended to Cabinet. 
 

53. UPDATE ON FLY TIPPING IN THE BOROUGH AND THE USE OF CCTV AS A 
METHOD OF SURVEILLANCE  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Colin Russell explained that low level fly tipping had increased, whilst the number of 
large scale incidents had declined. He explained that catching fly tippers had become 
more difficult as when officers searched for evidence of the origin of rubbish, they often 
found that the refuse did not contain any personal information. Mr Russell clarified that 
the figure of 4,500 fly-tips quoted in the report only related to reported fly tips on 
highways land. There were many more single item or small fly tips which were not 
reported, or which were on private property.  
 
In response to questions from Councillors, it was clarified that the Borough was not 
responsible for collecting fly-tipped waste from private land, but would occasionally do 
so where it was causing a major obstruction or serious harm. There was a charge for 
larger cases of this type. Ed Shaylor explained that there was a large amount of 
legislation relating to the responsibility for clearing fly-tips, and that residents were 
often unhappy when they found that they were responsible for clearing private 
alleyways and the like. Officers felt however that it would not be prudent to clear waste 
tipped on private land too frequently, as it might encourage more tipping. Presently 
residents were guided through how to deal with any such incidents themselves.  
 
Councillors asked how the £250,000 cost had been calculated. Officers explained that 
this cost was mostly the cost of disposing of waste, at £116 per ton. There were also 
two vans and crews dedicated to cleaning fly tips, and the costs of this was included in 
the figure. 
 
Councillors noted the problems that frequently changing tenants could cause. Officers 
agreed that there was a large amount of waste associated with tenancy changes. A 
particular problem was mattresses, 10-15 of which were collected from across the 
borough every day.  
 
Members discussed possible ways of improving the service, including: 
- Using household waste collection crews to report fly tips, although they noted the 

practical difficulties of doing this; 
-  Adding publicity regarding the Borough's Household Special Collection Service to 

literature regarding fly tipping, as appropriate; 
- Installing notices at garden centres regarding the recycling of plastic flowerpots.  
 
Councillor Allen thanked Colin Russell and the Anti-Social Behaviour Investigation 
Team for the work they had done in Townfield Ward, which had significantly reduced 
the impact of fly-tipping and had made residents feel more responsible for their 
neighbourhood. 
 

54. UPDATE ON ROADSIDE MEMORIALS POLICY  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 The Chairman said that he felt that it would be prudent to review the operation of the 
Roadside Memorials Policy after a year of operation. He was concerned however that 



  

there was no requirement that officers contact families soon after the erection of any 
memorial to inform them of the restrictions of the policy.  
 
Members were disappointed that they had not reviewed the policy prior to its approval 
by the Cabinet member. They were also concerned that a draft of a letter and the 
Funeral Procedures Booklet had not been provided to them. Ed Shaylor explained that 
grieving families were generally contacted in person, and as such no standard letter 
had been drafted. The Funeral Procedures Booklet was being re-drafted, and as such 
had not been provided. The section of the brochure regarding roadside memorials had 
however been included in the report to the committee. The Chairman asked that the 
booklet be passed to the committee for comment, before it was printed. Members felt 
that it was important that residents were made aware of the policy, and asked that the 
text to be included in the Funeral Procedures booklet directly reference the 13 month 
limit on roadside memorials. 
 

55. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The report was noted. 
 

56. WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Councillors suggested the following issues as possible future review topics: 
- Legal Highs 
- Street Cleaning 

 
Members also asked, with reference to a previous suggestion, that a briefing paper on 
the misuse and mistreatment of War Memorials be brought to the next meeting. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.40 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Ainsley Gilbert on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


